

Levy Strategy Committee



Levy Strategy Committee: purpose



The Levy Strategy Committee (LSC) forms part of the representation of industry employers across the three GB Nations and works collaboratively to ensure the effective development of the 2022-25 Levy Proposals.

The group discusses, debates, develops and recommends Levy Proposals that will enable CITB to deliver its plans, such as the CITB Strategic Plan 2022-25 and Business Plan 2021-22.

It assists in assessing and informing industry's view of any proposed changes to Levy legislation in advance of making final submissions to the Board and Department for Education concerning such changes. It supports CITB in testing options for wider industry consultation, and assessing the implications of different Levy rate models against CITB's strategic objectives.

The Levy Strategy Committee considers the impact and potential impact on the CITB Levy of factors within the external environment and makes appropriate recommendations to address or mitigate those factors.

Levy Strategy Committee: members



The Levy Strategy Committee comprises of a group of industry representatives and external specialists, and is chaired by Diana Garnham, a CITB Board Trustee.

Members are predominately selected from the three Nation Councils based on their experience, skills, knowledge and objectivity. Their role is to assess, monitor and evaluate potential Levy designs. Current Members (as of February 2021) are:

- Diana Garnham Chairperson and CITB Trustee
- Yvonne Kelly CITB Trustee and CEO of Barking and Dagenham College
- Craig Bruce Managing Director, Pert Bruce Construction
- Vikki Skene HR Director, Galliford Try
- Gareth Davies Construction Director, Knox & Wells Ltd
- Ryan David Miles Director, Miles Hire
- Alison Lamplough Head of Skills & Technical Training, Laing O'Rourke
- Andrew Harvey Managing Director, Harvey Shopfitters Ltd
- Liz Bridge Joint Taxation Committee of Construction
- Neil Rogers CEO, Scottish Decorators' Federation
- Rob Tansey Retired, previously Group HR Director, Barratt Developments PLC